#### Permits Online

### **Application to Amend Planning Permit**

# Before you begin

Have you already lodged a pre-application meeting request in Permits Online?

☐ Yes ☑ No

Submitting unclear or insufficient information may delay your application.

Any material submitted with this application, including plans and personal information, will be available for public viewing. Copies may be made by interested parties for consideration and review as part of the planning process. Read our privacy statement.

This form can not be used to

- amend a permit or a part of a permit if the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal(VCAT) has directed under section 85 of the Act that the responsible authority must not amend that permit or that part of the permit (as the case requires); or
- amend a permit issued by the Minister under Division 6 of Part 4 of the Act (these applications must be made to the Minister under section 971 of the Act).

General information about the planning process is available at <a href="www.planning.vic.gov.au">www.planning.vic.gov.au</a>.

For help with your application, email <u>planning.support@delwp.vic.gov.au</u> or call the helpline on <u>1800</u> 789 386.

Land details Name of planning scheme	This copied document to be made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as
Moyne	part of a planning process under the
Church adduses	Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any
Street address	purpose which may breach any
Address of the land.	convright

1154 CONNEWARREN LANE MORTLAKE VIC 3272

Unit no.	Street no	Street name
	1154	CONNEWARREN LANE
Suburb	State	Postcode
MORTLAKE	VIC	3272

## **Formal land description**

Lot no.(s)	



☐ Lodged plan ☐ Title plan ☐	Plan of Subdiv	vision				
Plan no.						
Crown allotment no.		Section no.				
3		10				
Parish/ Township name Connewarren						
Connewarren						
Site information						
District	1	Area of site (squa	re met	res)		
				,		
The amended proposal  You must give full details of the amended your application.  Planning permit details  Permit to be amended  Planning permit no.  PA170224  This application seeks to amend:  □ What the permit allows  ☑ Current conditions of the permit Indicate the type of changes proposed	☑ Plans e	Thi T ndorsed under th documents endors	is copic for its c part o Planni he doc pur e perm	ed doo the so consid f a pla ng an cumen pose v	cument to be made available purpose of enabling leration and review as anning process under the Environment Act 198' at must not be used for a which may breach any	e 7.
Tilt Renewables (on behalf of Dundo Permit No. PA170224 (the Permit Environment Act 1987.  Additionally, concurrently with th Development Plans are endorsed possessed to the proposed of the	onnell Wind Fa is amended, e amendment	rm Pty Ltd) reque pursuant to Se to the Permit,	ction	97I o requ	f the Planning and	
Landananina Dian numarant ta Candit						
Estimate cost of development						
Cost of proposed amended develop	ment Cost o	f permitted dev	elopm	ent	Cost difference	
\$40,000,000.00	- \$40,000	,000.00	=	\$0.00	0	

You may be required to verify this estimate. Insert 'NA' if no development is proposed by the permit.

If the permit allows development, estimate the cost difference between the development allowed by the permit and the development to be allowed by the amended permit.



# **Existing conditions and title**

### **Existing conditions**

Have the conditions of the land changed since the time of the original permit application?

<b>✓</b> Yes	□ No	S		5 1		
Provide detail	Is of the existing co	onditions				
Use and deve	elopment in accord	lance with the pe	ermit has comn	nenced.		
Provide a plan	of the existing co	nditions if the con	nditions have c	hanged since	e the time of the	e original
permit applica	ation. Photos are a	so helpful.				

This copied document to be made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987.

The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any

### Title information

#### **Encumbrances on title**

Does the proposal breach, in any way, an encumbrance on title such as a restrictrive convenant, section 173 agreement or other obligation such as an easement or building envelope?

 $\square$  Yes  $\square$  No  $\square$  N/A (no such encumbrance applies)

Contact DELWP for advice on how to proceed before continuing with this application.

Provide a full, current copy of the title for each individual parcel of land forming the subject site. The title includes:the covering 'register search statement', the title diagram and the associated title documents, known as 'instruments', for example, restrictive convenants.

# **Applicant details**

### Name

Title	Given names	Surname	
Ms	Cara	Layton	
Organisation			
Tilt Renewables			

### **Postal address**

### 23 535 Bourke Street Melbourne VIC 3000

Unit no.	Street no.	Street name	
23	535	Bourke Street	
Suburb	State	Country	Postcode
Melbourne	VIC	Australia	3000



### Phone and email

Business phone	Mobile phone	Fax			
0409262039					
Email					
cara.layton@tiltrenewables.com					

# **Contact person details**

## ☑ Same as Applicant

### Name

Title	Given names	Surname	
Ms	Cara	Layton	
Organisation			
Tilt Renewables			

### **Postal address**

### 23 535 Bourke Street Melbourne VIC 3000

Unit no.	Street no.	Street name	
23	535	Bourke Street	
Suburb	State	Country	Postcode
Melbourne	VIC	Australia	3000

## Phone and email

<b>Business phone</b>	Mobile phone	Fax	
0409262039			
Email			
cara.layton@tiltrenewa	ables.com	This copied document to be made ay	
Owner details  Same as Applicant Name		for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under Planning and Environment Act 19.  The document must not be used for purpose which may breach any	s the 987. r any
Title	Given names	Surname convright	
Ms	Cara	Layton	
Organisation			
Tilt Renewables			

### **Postal address**

### 23 535 Bourke Street Melbourne VIC 3000

Unit no.	Street no.	Street name	
23	535	Bourke Street	
Suburb	State	Country	Postcode



Melbourne	VIC		Australia		3000	
Phone and email						
Business phone		Mobile phone		Fax		
0409262039						
Email						
cara.layton@tiltrer	newables.com					
				This	copied document to b	e made a

# **Pre-application meeting**

Has there been a pre-application meeting with a DELWP planning officer

$\checkmark$	Yes		No
--------------	-----	--	----

This copied document to be made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987.

The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any

Name of officer	Date	ronvright
Sam Mason	3/08/2020	
Salli Masoli	3/06/2020	

# **Supporting documents**

The following supporting documents must be submitted with this application, preferably in PDF or Word format.

- A full, current copy of title information for each individual parcel of land forming the subject site.
- A plan of existing conditions.
- Plans showing the layout and details of the proposal.
- Any information required by the planning scheme, requested by DELWP or outlined in a DELWP planning permit checklist.
- If required, a description of the likely effect of the proposal (for example, traffic, noise, environmental impacts).
- If applicable, a current Metropolitan planning Levy certificate (a levy certificate expires 90 days after the day on which it is issued by the State Revenue Office and then cannot be used). Failure to comply means the application is void.

# **Applicant declaration**

☑ I declare that I am the applicant; that all the information in this application is true and correct; and that the owner (if not myself) has been notified of the application.

# **Payment**

Fee type	Class	Amount
Applications to amend permits under section 72 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 (Regulation 11)	2	\$1,318.10



Total amount to pay: \$1,318.10
<u>View fees table</u>
If this application relates to more than one class, click the 'Add new' button and include any additional permit fees.
100% of the charge will be obtained from the permit fee with the highest amount, followed by 50% of the charge from the subsequent permit fees.
☐ I have been approved for a fee waiver for this application.
☑ Credit/Debit Card □ EFT





# **Imaged Document Cover Sheet**

The document following this cover sheet is an imaged document supplied by LANDATA®, Victorian Land Registry Services.

Document Type	Plan
Document Identification	TP018285T
Number of Pages	1
(excluding this cover sheet)	
Document Assembled	01/09/2020 13:37

### Copyright and disclaimer notice:

© State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA® System. None of the State of Victoria, LANDATA®, Victorian Land Registry Services Pty. Ltd. ABN 86 627 986 396 as trustee for the Victorian Land Registry Services Trust ABN 83 206 746 897 accept responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

The document is invalid if this cover sheet is removed or altered.



LENGTHS ARE IN MET	RES	SCALE	SHEET SIZE A3	FILE NO:	X007785E
LAND VICTORIA 283 Queen Street Melbourne	Drawn By McDonald		DEALING CO	DE:	Sheet 1 of 1



Copyright State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 (Vic) or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System. None of the State of Victoria, LANDATA REGD TM System, Victorian Land Registry Services Pty. Ltd. ABN 86 627 986 396 as trustee for the Victorian Land Registry Services Trust ABN 83 206 746 897 accept responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

# REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT (Title Search) Transfer of Land Act 1958

Page 1 of 1

VOLUME 10547 FOLIO 160

Security no : 124085236285S Produced 01/09/2020 01:35 PM

#### LAND DESCRIPTION

Crown Allotment 3 Section 10 Parish of Connewarren. PARENT TITLE Volume 08623 Folio 759
Created by instrument X007785E 29/08/2000

#### REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple
Sole Proprietor
TRUSTPOWER AUSTRALIA HOLDINGS PTY LTD of LEVEL 23 525 COLLINS STREET
MELBOURNE VIC 3000
AM964744U 25/07/2016

### ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

For details of any other encumbrances see the plan or imaged folio set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

#### DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE TP018285T FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

### ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS

NIL

-----END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: CONNEWARREN LANE MORTLAKE VIC 3272

DOCUMENT END

This copied document to be made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987.

The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any



Title 10547/160 Page 1 of 1



# **Department of Environment Land Water and Planning**

ABN: 90719052204

P.O. Box 500, East Melbourne, VIC 8002, Australia

# Tax Invoice/Receipt

Receipt Number: WEB161565
Receipt Date: 12-Aug-2020

Paid By: DUNDONNELL WIND FARM

Details	Amount
Planning Permit Fees	\$573.90
Total	\$573.90

Total includes GST of \$0.00

\* indicates taxable items

DUNDONNELL WIND FARM

Note: Over the counter refunds are not issued. Please call (03) 9637 9422 for refund queries.

JK0K East Melbourne





# **Department of Environment Land Water and Planning**

ABN: 90719052204

P.O. Box 500, East Melbourne, VIC 8002, Australia

# Tax Invoice/Receipt

Receipt Number: JB50042065 Receipt Date: 07-Aug-2020

Paid By:

Misc Receipt Activity Code For Interfaced Receipts \$1,318.10

Total \$1,318.10

Total includes GST of \$0.00

Planning Permit 029781 170029781 2750042065

Note: Over the counter refunds are not issued. Please call (03) 9637 9422 for refund queries.

JK0K East Melbourne



<sup>\*</sup> indicates taxable items



Michael Juttner
Manager, Development Approvals and Design, Renewables
Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning
8 Nicholson Street,
East Melbourne, Victoria 3002

ADVERTISED PLAN

Via email: <a href="michael.juttner@delwp.vic.gov.au">michael.juttner@delwp.vic.gov.au</a>
Cc: <a href="michael.juttner@delwp.vic.gov.au">Mitchell.connolly@delwp.vic.gov.au</a>

27/10/2020

Dear Michael,

Dundonnell Wind Farm – Blue Gums Substation (Planning Permit No. PA170224)

Request for Amendment to Planning Permit & Endorsement of Revised Plans

Request for Amendment to Application

Further to our application to amend Condition 1 of Planning Permit No.PA170224 (the Permit) (dated 5 August 2020), and subsequent discussions with Mitchell Connolly (DELWP), Tilt Renewables request an amendment to our application pursuant to Section 50 of the *Planning and Environment Act 1987*.

We request that, instead of the revisions originally proposed, Condition 1 b is deleted.

Condition 1 b relates to showing blast wall screening on the Development Plans. As set out in our original application, blast walls in high voltage substations are determined to be required (or not) in accordance with AS2067:2016 Substations and high voltage installations exceeding 1 kV a.c. The final design of the subdivision (as shown on the proposed revised Development Plans requested for endorsement), has been developed such that it satisfies the requirements of AS2067:2016 without the need for a blast wall.

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me on my details below. We look forward to your consideration of our request.

Regards,

Cara Layton

**Stakeholders and Environment Manager** 0409 262 039

cara.layton@tiltrenewables.com

Dundonnell Wind Farm Pty Ltd ACN 133 651 019

GPO Box 16080 Collins Street West Melbourne Victoria, 8007 Australia

Phone: +61 3 9654 3066

tiltrenewables.com



Hon. Richard Wynne MP
Minister for Planning
8 Nicholson Street,
East Melbourne, Victoria 3002

This copied document to be made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987.

The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any

05/08/2020

Dear Minister,

Dundonnell Wind Farm – Blue Gums Substation (Planning Permit No. PA170224)
Request for Amendment to Planning Permit & Endorsement of Revised Plans

#### 1 Introduction

Tilt Renewables (on behalf of Dundonnell Wind Farm Pty Ltd) request that Condition 1 of Planning Permit No. PA170224 (the Permit) is amended, pursuant to Section 97I of the *Planning and Environment Act 1987*.

Additionally, concurrently with the amendment to the Permit, it is requested that revised Development Plans are endorsed pursuant to Condition 1 and 5 of the Permit and revised On-site Landscaping Plan pursuant to Condition 14 of the Permit.

#### 2 Amendment

The location of blast wall screening is specifically referenced as being required to be shown on the Development Plans pursuant to Condition 1(b) of the Permit.

Blast walls in high voltage substations are determined to be required (or not) in accordance with AS2067:2016 Substations and high voltage installations exceeding 1 kV a.c. The standard sets out minimum clear distances between substation equipment and anything in the substation or neighbouring infrastructure which may be affected by an explosion or fire. Blast walls are often used where the footprint or size of a substation is constrained or limited, or, in the case of multiple transformers where potentially explosive equipment must be positioned close together.

Whilst the indicative design of the Blue Gums Substation (as per the plans referenced in Condition 1) may have included a blast wall, the final design (as per the Development Plans, endorsed 21 January 2019) has been developed such that it satisfies the requirements of *AS2067:2016* without the need for a blast wall.

The endorsed Development Plans shows the location of a blast wall. However, as a blast wall is not required by AS2067:2016 it is requested that the Permit is amended to reflect that blast wall screening must be shown if it is

Dundonnell Wind Farm Pty Ltd ACN 133 651 019

GPO Box 16080 Collins Street West Melbourne Victoria, 8007 Australia

Phone: +61 3 9654 3066







required pursuant to AS2067:2016.

It is requested that Condition 1 of the Permit is amended to read (**bold** = new text):

Before the development states, development plans must be prepared to the satisfaction of the responsible authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed by the responsible authority and will then form part of this permit. The plans must be generally in accordance with the *T3 Indicative Offsite Substation Site Plan*, *T2 – Indicative Off-site Substation Layout* and *T3 – Indicative Off-site Substation layout* (Tilt) but modified to show:

- a. The overall height of proposed structures
- Blast wall screening in accordance with AS2067:2016 Substations and high voltage installations exceeding 1 kV a.c.

#### 3 Revised Plans

Concurrently with the amendment to the Permit, it is requested that revised Development Plans are endorsed to remove the blast wall from the plans as well as other design improvements that have been identified during detailed design and construction, including:

- Development Plans, endorsed 21 January 2018, pursuant to Condition 1 and 5 of Planning Permit No. PA170224, including
  - Replace Locality Plan (Sheet 1) Blue Gums Substation (Dundonnell Wind Farm), Connewarren Lane, Mortlake; Permit No. PA170224, Locality Plan, Revision C, 9/04/2019
  - Substation Plan (Sheet 2) Blue Gums Substation (Dundonnell Wind Farm), Connewarren Lane, Mortlake; Permit No. PA170224, Substation Plan, Revision D, 5/03/2020
  - Substation Sections (Sheet 3) Blue Gums Substation (Dundonnell Wind Farm), Connewarren Lane, Mortlake; Permit No. PA170224, Substation Sections, Revision D, 10/03/2020
- On-site Landscaping Plan, endorsed 21 January 2018, pursuant to Condition 14 of Planning Permit No. PA170224, including:
  - Replace Appendix A Landscape Plan (Sheet 11 of 15) and Appendix B Typical Planting Plan (Sheet 13 of 15) with, Dundonnell Wind Farm – Off Site Substation, Connewarren Lane, Mortlake, Permit No. PA170224 Landscape Plan, R0098700-EE-SKT-1004 Rev B, Revision B. 16/04/19
  - Replace Appendix C Landscape Sections (Sheet 15 of 15) with, Dundonnell Wind Farm Off Site Substation, Connewarren Lane, Mortlake, Permit No. PA170224 Landscape Sections, Revision B. 16/04/19

The plans have been updated to reflect final as-procured equipment and as-built dimensions including details of intersection at the Connewarrwen Lane. The design shown on the plans have been optimised by relocating buildings to the south of the layout in locating them closer to the station access road; a section of station access road is now also within the security fenced area. It is considered that these minor updates remain generally in accordance with the requirements of the Permit.

No changes are requested to any other plan endorsed in accordance with the Permit. Furthermore, we note that these plans are consistent with proposed subdivision of the site, approved by Planning Permit No. PA2000772.

Dundonnell Wind Farm Pty Ltd ACN 133 651 019

GPO Box 16080 Collins Street West Melbourne Victoria, 8007 Australia

Phone: +61 3 9654 3066

tiltrenewables.com



#### 4 Conclusion

It is considered that there are no reasons why this request for amendment to the Permit and the endorsement of revised plans should not be supported.

If you or your team have any questions (or would like to arrange to meet) please do not hesitate to contact me on my details below.

We look forward to your consideration of our request.

Regards,

Cara Layton

Stakeholders and Environment Manager

0409 262 039

cara.layton@tiltrenewables.com



This copied document to be made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987.

The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any

Dundonnell Wind Farm Pty Ltd ACN 133 651 019

GPO Box 16080 Collins Street West Melbourne Victoria, 8007 Australia

Phone: +61 3 9654 3066

tiltrenewables.com









